

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY J. HEFFERNAN,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF PATERSON, MAYOR JOSE TORRES,
POLICE CHIEF JAMES WITTIG, AND
POLICE DIRECTOR MICHAEL WALKER,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

EDWARD A. HARTNETT
SETON HALL UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
One Newark Center
Newark, NJ 07102

VICTOR A. AFANADOR
Counsel of Record
SUSANA CRUZ HODGE
ERIK E. SARDIÑA
LITE DEPALMA GREENBERG LLC
570 Broad Street, Suite 1201
Newark, NJ 07102
973-623-3000
vafanador@litedepalma.com

ALBERT C. LISBONA
BETH CONNELL O'CONNOR
DWYER, CONNELL & LISBONA
100 Passaic Avenue
Third Floor
Fairfield, NJ 07004

GARY POTTERS
POTTERS & DELLA PEITRA
100 Passaic Avenue
Fairfield, NJ 07004

THOMAS P. SCRIVO
MCELROY, DEUTSCH,
MULVANEY & CARPENTER
570 Broad Street
Newark, NJ 07102

ROOSEVELT JEAN
CHASAN, LEYNER
& LAMPARELLO
300 Harmon Meadow
Boulevard
Secaucus, NJ 07094

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
List of Parties	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions In- volved.....	1
Statement	2
Argument.....	11
I. There is no direct conflict in the courts of appeals.....	11
II. The conflict in approach is undeveloped, making this Court's intervention prema- ture	17
III. This case is a poor vehicle	22
IV. The court of appeals was correct.....	27
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Albino v. Municipality of Guayanilla</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 186 (D.P.R. 2013)	25
<i>Ambrose v. Twp. of Robinson</i> , 303 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 2002)	16, 26, 28
<i>Barkoo v. Melby</i> , 901 F.2d 613 (7th Cir. 1990)	28
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980)	31, 32
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	27, 28
<i>Dye v. Office of the Racing Comm’n</i> , 702 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	31
<i>Galli v. N.J. Meadowlands Comm’n</i> , 490 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gann v. Cline</i> , 519 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Good v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (D. Kan. 2004)	26
<i>Good v. Hamilton</i> , 141 Fed. Appx. 742 (10th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	23
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008)	23
<i>Harp v. DeStefano</i> , 2007 WL 2869831 (D. Conn. 2007)	25
<i>Hein v. Kimrough</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (2013)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Holsapple v. Miller</i> , 2014 WL 525391 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....	25
<i>Jones v. Collins</i> , 132 F.3d 1048 (5th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>McAuliffe v. Mayor of New Bedford</i> , 155 Mass. 216, 29 N.E. 517 (1892).....	29
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	30, 31
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	30, 31, 32
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	31
<i>Poindexter v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 548 F.3d 916 (10th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Police and Fire Ret. Sys. of Detroit v. Watkins</i> , 2011 WL 5307594 (E.D. Mich. 2011).....	25
<i>Ramirez v. Arlequin</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 416 (D.P.R. 2005).....	26
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987)	31
<i>Rebrovich v. Cnty. of Erie</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 159 (W.D.N.Y. 2008)	25
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	31, 32
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	19
<i>Silverstein v. Lawrence Union Free School Dist.</i> , 2011 WL 1261122 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	25
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Washington v. Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	23
<i>Wasson v. Sonoma Cnty. Junior Coll.</i> , 203 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2000)	28, 30
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	27
<i>Welch v. Ciampa</i> , 542 F.3d 927 (1st Cir. 2008) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Wrobel v. County of Erie</i> 692 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2012).....	14
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2, 28
 COURT RULE	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 1	8
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15	8
